



AURELIUS MINERALS INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

(presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

NOTICE TO READER OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Aurelius Minerals Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at (expressed in Canadian dollars, Unaudited)	Note	June 30 2022 \$	December 31 2021 \$
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		703,350	1,329,426
Receivables	4	83,518	802,758
Prepaid expenses and deposits		48,609	45,202
		835,477	2,177,386
Property, plant and equipment	5	1,467,154	1,567,938
Mineral properties	6	1,420,700	1,420,700
Reclamation deposit	7	1,500,000	1,500,000
Total Assets		5,223,331	6,666,024
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,12	633,890	1,094,456
Current portion of lease liability	9	148,235	137,815
Flow-through premium liability	13	50,230	145,117
		832,355	1,377,388
Lease liability	9	277,435	360,025
Obligation upon Aureus Gold acquisition	10	1,198,515	1,301,256
Reclamation obligation	11	667,000	667,000
Total Liabilities		2,975,305	3,705,669
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	13	25,430,822	24,015,030
Share subscriptions received in advance	13	50,000	-
Warrants	13	188,659	67,433
Reserves	13	1,833,226	1,825,435
Deficit		(25,254,681)	(22,947,543)
Total Shareholders' Equity		2,248,026	2,960,355
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		5,223,331	6,666,024

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1).

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Gilles Arseneau"

 Gilles Arseneau, Chairman

"Michael Leskovec"

 Michael Leskovec, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(expressed in Canadian dollars, Unaudited)	Note	Three Month Period Ended June 30 2022 \$	Three Month Period Ended June 30 2021 \$	Six Month Period Ended June 30 2022 \$	Six Month Period Ended June 30 2021 \$
EXPENSES					
Exploration	6	818,517	1,678,523	1,662,709	3,405,708
Salaries and fees	12	192,276	348,783	398,307	562,725
Director fees		27,500	27,500	55,000	55,000
Investor relations		89,475	91,198	192,203	169,495
Legal, audit and accounting		8,628	3,741	8,628	7,248
Office and miscellaneous	12	14,993	6,954	29,241	19,644
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		6,690	15,395	21,188	38,539
Rent recovery	9,12	(19,920)	(17,438)	(39,839)	(34,876)
Travel		6,713	4,096	7,447	5,583
Depreciation	5	56,041	55,989	113,017	111,094
Interest expense on lease liability	9	9,633	6,745	20,293	11,769
Share-based compensation	13,12	11,331	-	65,997	-
		(1,221,877)	(2,221,486)	(2,534,191)	(4,351,929)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)					
Interest income		-	-	-	1,288
Recognition of flow-through premium	13	79,130	87,325	185,797	581,441
Gain on acquisition obligation settlement	10	-	-	4,231	-
Foreign currency gain/(loss)		(34,010)	18,000	(24,457)	36,209
		45,120	105,325	165,571	618,938
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(1,176,757)	(2,116,161)	(2,368,620)	(3,732,991)
Basic and diluted loss per common share		(0.03)	(0.07)	(0.05)	(0.12)
Weighted average number of common shares		44,850,007	30,520,937	43,239,901	30,520,927

Share consolidation (Note 3).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Six Month Period Ended June 30 2022	Six Month Period Ended June 30 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, Unaudited)	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the period	(2,368,620)	(3,732,991)
Items not involving cash:		
Flow-through premium liability	(185,797)	(581,441)
Gain on acquisition obligation settlement	(4,231)	-
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/ loss	24,186	(36,990)
Share-based payment	65,997	-
Depreciation	113,017	111,094
Interest expense on lease liability	20,293	11,769
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	719,240	(360,252)
Prepaid expenses	(3,407)	(70,097)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(460,565)	78,615
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(2,079,887)	(4,580,293)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Issuance of capital stock for cash	1,560,005	6,040,987
Share issuance costs	(51,497)	(349,775)
Share subscription received in advance	50,000	-
Exercise of warrants for cash	-	60
Repayment of lease liability	(92,464)	(92,144)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	1,466,044	5,599,128
Cash flows from investing activities		
Mineral property acquisition	-	(100,000)
Property and equipment purchases	(12,233)	(19,920)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(12,233)	(119,920)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(626,076)	898,915
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,329,426	3,330,376
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	703,350	4,229,291

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 14).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(expressed in Canadian dollars, Unaudited)	Shares #	Share Capital \$	Share Subscriptions Received in Advance \$	Warrants \$	Reserves \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance, December 31, 2020	27,606,861	17,805,504	-	154,500	1,341,996	(14,923,999)	4,378,001
Issued for private placements (Note 13b)	9,393,503	6,040,987	-	-	-	-	6,040,987
Issued upon warrant exercise (Note 13b)	100	75	-	(15)	-	-	60
Broker warrants (Note 13b, e)	-	(148,968)	-	-	148,968	-	-
Share issue costs (Note 13b)	-	(349,775)	-	-	-	-	(349,775)
Flow-through premium liability (Note 13b)	-	(404,885)	-	-	-	-	(404,885)
Reserves transferred on expired options (Note 13d)	-	-	-	-	(57,774)	57,774	-
Reserves transferred on expired warrants (Note 13e)	-	83,723	-	(79,485)	(4,238)	-	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(3,732,991)	(3,732,991)
Balance, June 30, 2021	37,000,464	23,026,661	-	75,000	1,428,952	(18,599,216)	5,931,397
Balance, December 31, 2021	40,515,599	24,015,030	-	67,433	1,825,435	(22,947,543)	2,960,355
Issued for private placements (Note 13b)	4,896,984	1,438,779	-	121,226	-	-	1,560,005
Issued to settle deferred payments	423,090	122,696	-	-	-	-	122,696
Warrant issued for private placements	-	(3,276)	-	-	3,276	-	-
Share issuance costs (Note 13b)	-	(51,497)	-	-	-	-	(51,497)
Share subscriptions received in advance (Note 13b)	-	-	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
Flow-through premium liability (Note 13b)	-	(90,910)	-	-	-	-	(90,910)
Reserves transferred on expired options (Note 13d)	-	-	-	-	(61,482)	61,482	-
Share-based payment (Note 13d)	-	-	-	-	65,997	-	65,997
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(2,368,620)	(2,368,620)
Balance, June 30, 2022	45,835,673	25,430,822	50,000	188,659	1,833,226	(25,254,681)	2,248,026

Share consolidation (Note 3).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Aurelius Minerals Inc. was incorporated on April 5, 2007 under the Business Corporations Act, British Columbia. Aurelius Minerals Inc. and its subsidiary (“Aurelius” or the “Company”) are engaged in the exploration of its gold projects. On February 27, 2020, Aurelius completed the acquisition of its wholly owned subsidiary, Aureus Gold Inc., which holds the Aureus Gold properties in Nova Scotia, Canada. Aurelius also holds the Mikwam and Lipton gold exploration properties within the northern Abitibi Gold Belt in Ontario, Canada. The Company’s registered and records office is 2500 – 700 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V7Y 1B3. The Company also has an office in Toronto at 1900 – 110 Yonge Street, Toronto, ON, Canada, M5C 1T4. The shares of the Company are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol AUL and the OTCQB in the United States (OTCQB: AURQF).

The Company is subject to risks and challenges similar to other companies in a comparable stage of exploration. These risks include, but are not limited to, continuing losses, dependence on key individuals and the ability to secure adequate financing to meet minimum capital required to successfully complete its commitments and continue as a going concern. While the Company has not been adversely affected to date by the coronavirus COVID-19 global pandemic, other than a delay in the commencement of its 2020 exploration programs at its Nova Scotia properties, Aurelius continues to monitor and assess the impact of COVID-19.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company completed a share consolidation as described in Note 3.

The Company’s ability to meet its obligations and maintain its exploration activities is contingent upon successful completion of additional financing arrangements. Aurelius announced a non-brokered private placement of up to \$1,250,000 of gross proceeds on August 12, 2022, consisting of common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per common share and common shares which will qualify as “flow-through shares” (as defined in subsection 66(15) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) at a price of \$0.12 per flow-through share and is expected to close on or before September 9, 2022.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has incurred ongoing losses. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due. Although it has been successful in raising financing in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing in the near future, it will have to curtail exploration and development activities. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and follow the same accounting policies and methods disclosed



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

in Note 3 of the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 unless otherwise indicated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosures required by IFRS for annual consolidated financial statements and accordingly should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The Company's Board of Directors approved these financial statements on August 24, 2022.

Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Aurelius Minerals Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Aureus Gold Inc. from the date of acquisition (Note 6), and all intercompany transactions and balances are eliminated on consolidation.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets

Management has determined that mineral costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessment of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geological and metallurgical information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable mineral reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plan at each reporting period date to determine whether any indication of impairment exists.

Acquisition accounting

The assessment of whether acquisitions are considered business combinations or asset acquisitions requires management judgement, the outcome of which may result in different accounting treatments. Judgement is also required to determine the fair value of the purchase price of the Acquisition (Note 6) based on the probability of making a future payment, in cash or shares, or returning the shares to Sprout Lending which is dependent on future exploration success. Judgement is also required to determine if the potential contingent payment should be classified as equity or a liability. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as a liability is re-measured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in fair value of the contingent consideration are expensed to profit or loss.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments are as follows:

Decommissioning and rehabilitation provision

Management's determination of the Company's decommissioning and rehabilitation provision is based on the reclamation and closure activities it anticipates as being required and its estimate of the probable costs and timing of such activities and measures. Accounting for reclamation obligations requires management to make estimates and judgements of the future costs the Company will incur to complete the reclamation work required to comply with existing laws and regulations at each mining operation and exploration and development property. Actual costs incurred may differ from those amounts estimated. Also, future changes to environmental laws and regulations could increase the extent of reclamation work required to be performed by the Company. Increases in future costs could materially impact the amounts charged to operations for reclamation. The provision represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future reclamation and remediation obligation. The actual future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided.

Valuation of share-based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share-based payments. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves. The resulting value calculated is not necessarily the value that the holder of the option could receive in an arm's length transaction, given that there is no market for the options and they are not transferable.

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

3. SHARE CONSOLIDATION

On May 4, 2021, the Company completed a consolidation of the outstanding capital of the Company on the basis of 10 existing common shares for one new consolidated common share. Immediately prior to the consolidation, the Company had 276,069,713 common shares issued and outstanding and immediately after the consolidation, the Company had 27,606,961 post-consolidated common shares issued and outstanding. All information in these consolidated financial statements with respect to prior periods has been restated to be presented on a post share consolidation basis and may vary from the pre-consolidation balances due to the elimination of fractional shares.

Following the effective date of the share consolidation, each outstanding whole warrant of the Company will evidence the right of the holder thereof to acquire, in accordance with the terms of the warrant, 1/10 of a common share at the adjusted share price being the applicable warrant exercise price multiplied by 10. All outstanding warrant information in these consolidated financial statements has been restated to be presented giving effect to this share consolidation impact.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

4. RECEIVABLES

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
	\$	\$
Input sales tax recoverable	83,518	771,858
Other receivables	-	30,900
	83,518	802,758

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Mill equipment \$	Mobile and infrastructure equipment \$	Office furniture and equipment \$	Exploration Equipment \$	Right of use assets \$	Total \$
Cost						
Balance – December 31, 2020	952,358	132,139	13,611	54,219	490,855	1,643,182
Additions	-	-	-	19,920	372,637	392,557
Balance – December 31, 2021	952,358	132,139	13,611	74,139	863,492	2,035,739
Additions	-	12,233	-	-	-	12,233
Balance – June 30, 2022	952,358	144,372	13,611	74,139	863,492	2,047,972
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance – December 31, 2020	-	15,968	7,094	790	219,330	243,182
Depreciation	-	20,876	2,369	10,978	190,396	224,619
Balance – December 31, 2021	-	36,844	9,463	11,768	409,726	467,801
Depreciation	-	11,254	1,185	5,738	94,840	113,017
Balance – June 30, 2022	-	48,098	10,648	17,506	504,566	580,818
Net book value						
At December 31, 2021	952,358	95,295	4,148	62,371	453,766	1,567,938
At June 30, 2022	952,358	96,274	2,963	56,633	358,926	1,467,154

As at June 30, 2022, the mill is not considered available for use and accordingly is not being depreciated.

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties, are properly registered and in good standing.

The Company capitalizes mineral property acquisition costs only, which include the cash consideration, earn-in or option agreement payments and the fair value of common shares issued for mineral properties. The Company holds interests in two mineral properties located in Ontario, Canada, and the Aureus Gold Properties, including the Aureus East and West, Tangier and Forest Hill properties, in Nova Scotia, Canada.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The capitalized acquisition costs are as follows:

	Aureus West	Mikwam	Lipton	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance – December 31, 2010	784,515	257,500	278,685	1,320,700
Additions	-	-	100,000	100,000
Balance – December 31, 2021	784,515	257,500	378,685	1,420,700
Additions	-	-	-	-
Balance – June 30, 2022	784,515	257,500	378,685	1,420,700

Aureus Gold Properties

On February 27, 2020, pursuant to a master transaction agreement (the “Transaction Agreement”) entered into between Aurelius and Sprott Private Resource Lending (Collector) LP, by its General Partner, Sprott Resource Lending Corp. (“Sprott Lending” or “Sprott”), Aurelius acquired (the “Acquisition”) Aureus Gold Inc. (previously 2672403 Ontario Inc.) (“Aureus Gold”), the owner of a 100% interest in the Aureus gold properties including the Aureus Gold Project (other than the Aureus West Project), the Tangier Gold Project and the Forest Hill Gold Project located in Nova Scotia (collectively named, the “Aureus Gold Properties”) for total consideration of up to US\$8,200,000 in deferred payments (the “Deferred Payments”). The Deferred Payments are payable in cash or common shares of Aurelius (“Aurelius Shares”) or a combination of cash and Aurelius Shares at the sole option of the Company.

Subject to the terms of the Transaction Agreement, Aurelius acquired Aureus Gold in consideration for the Deferred Payments, payable as follows: (a) US\$2,500,000 within 90 days after filing a National Instrument 43-101 – Standard of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”) technical report in respect of all or part of the Aureus Gold Properties that establishes a minimum of 500,000 contained equivalent ounces of gold in the Measured and Indicated Mineral Resource categories (the “Mineral Resources Estimate Report”); and (b) provided that the Deferred Payment in (a) above has become due and payable, US\$5,700,000 on the first anniversary of the filing of a NI 43-101 feasibility study on all or part of the Aureus Gold Properties (the “Feasibility Study”). Aurelius has granted Sprott Lending a first ranking security interest on all assets related to the Aureus Gold Properties until the balance of the Deferred Payments has been satisfied, which was extended to the Aureus West property upon its acquisition.

Aurelius has the right, for a period of three years from the closing of the Acquisition, to extinguish the Deferred Payments for consideration of US\$4,000,000 payable in cash or in Aurelius Shares to Sprott Lending, less any prior payments made in cash or Aurelius Shares. Should the Company elect to pay the Deferred Payments in Aurelius Shares in an amount that would result in Sprott holding 20% or more of the issued and outstanding Aurelius Shares, such issuance will be subject to further review of the TSX Venture Exchange and acceptance and will require disinterested shareholder approval.

In the event that the Mineral Resources Estimate Report and/or the Feasibility Study has not been filed by the fifth anniversary of the closing of the Acquisition or Aurelius has otherwise determined in good faith not to proceed with preparing the Mineral Resources Estimate Report and/or Feasibility Study, and provided that a Change of Control has not occurred and is not contemplated, subject to certain conditions, Aurelius will be permitted to transfer the shares of Aureus Gold back to Sprott Lending for no additional consideration and the parties would then have no further obligations under the Transaction Agreement with respect to the Aureus Gold Properties.

Aureus East

The Company acquired the Aureus East property on February 27, 2020. The Department of Energy and Mines, Nova Scotia holds a 1% NSR on all gold sales. The property is also subject to a 1% NSR held by Metalla Royalty & Streaming



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Ltd.

Aureus West

The Company acquired the Aureus West property from Nycon Resources, Inc. on May 5, 2020 for cash consideration of US\$500,000 and 200,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$50,000 and incurred transaction costs of \$32,915. The cash consideration was funded by Sprott Lending pursuant to the Transaction agreement. The Department of Energy and Mines, Nova Scotia holds a 1% NSR on all gold sales. The property is also subject to a 2% NSR held by Nycon Resources, Inc. The Company has the option to buy-back one-half of the NSR for US\$750,000 and, following exercise of the first buy-back right, has the option to buy-back the second half of the NSR for US\$1,000,000.

Tangier

The Company acquired the Tangier property on February 27, 2020. The Department of Energy and Mines, Nova Scotia holds a 1% NSR on all gold sales. Aurelius holds surface rights to the property subject to an annual payment of \$12,000 and a 1% net profits royalty from minerals produced up to a maximum of \$1,000,000.

Forest Hill

The Company acquired a 100% interest in mineral rights to the Forest Hill property on February 27, 2020. The Nova Scotia Department of Energy and Mines owns a 1% NSR on all gold sales. A previous Optionor holds a sliding scale royalty on portions of the property. All other marketable commodities within an area of interest are subject to a 1.75% NSR.

Mikwam

The Company acquired a 100% interest in Mikwam (subject to certain royalty interests and encumbrances) for aggregate cash payments of \$25,000 and 400,000 shares with aggregate fair value of \$232,500 to ALX Uranium Corp. ("ALX") over a period of two years. In addition, the Company will pay ALX a 0.5% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR"). The Company has the right, at any time, to acquire the NSR from ALX in consideration of a cash payment of \$1,000,000.

Lipton

The Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in a portion of the Lipton Property, subject to a 2% NSR. The Company must pay \$1,000,000 over a ten-year period and issue 50,000 common shares (50,000 issued with an aggregate value of \$72,500). The Company has paid \$200,000 (initial payment of \$10,000 was made August 22, 2016) and the remaining \$800,000 is payable in annual payments between June 2022 and June 2026. The Company has the option to buy-back one-half of the NSR for \$2,500,000. The Company incurred costs related to staking additional claims, not subject to an NSR, in the amount of \$106,185.

In June 2020, the Company entered into a land access agreement with De Beers Canada Inc. ("De Beers") which permitted De Beers the exclusive right to conduct activities to explore for diamonds on certain of the Lipton claims. Aurelius received \$20,000 and \$30,000 relating to access during 2020 and 2021, respectively, and does not expect further payments under the De Beers agreement.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The Company incurred exploration expenditures as follows:

	Aureus East \$	Aureus West \$	Tangier \$	Forest Hill \$	Mikwam \$	Lipton \$	Total \$
Land management	4,733	-	14,554	-	3,188	3,188	25,663
Site admin/maintenance	759,803	40,968	41,146	6,240	6,082	-	854,239
Geology	501,292	87,520	106,402	42,861	-	-	738,075
Sampling and analysis	204,990	95,079	-	-	-	-	300,069
Drilling	1,487,662	-	-	-	-	-	1,487,662
Six months ended June 30, 2021	2,958,480	223,567	162,102	49,101	9,270	3,188	3,405,708
Land management	3,353	-	10,862	-	3,000	3,000	20,215
Site admin/maintenance	733,209	1,942	15,945	22,748	4,800	-	778,644
Geology	519,804	52,605	18,558	58,143	-	-	649,110
Sampling and analysis	79,313	520	-	7,972	-	-	87,805
Drilling	162,011	-	-	-	-	-	162,011
Recoveries and grants	(7,015)	(5,262)	(11,926)	(10,873)	-	-	(35,076)
Six months ended June 30, 2022	1,490,675	49,805	33,439	77,990	7,800	3,000	1,662,709

During the six months ended June 30, 2022 and during the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received \$35,076 and \$32,378, respectively, pursuant to an application made with the Government of Nova Scotia in respect of the Nova Scotia Minerals Resources Development Fund's (MRDF) Shared Funding Exploration Grant for an exploration program carried out by the Company during 2021. The MRDF is designed to assist and support projects in the mining sector that attract investment and grow Nova Scotia's economy and create jobs, especially in rural areas.

7. DEPOSITS

Reclamation Deposit

The Company assumed reclamation security payments to the Department of Energy and Mines of Nova Scotia related to the Aureus Gold property acquisition. The reclamation security deposit totals \$1,500,000 as at June 30, 2022.

8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30 2022 \$	December 31 2021 \$
Trade payables	321,023	755,783
Accrued liabilities	312,867	338,673
	633,890	1,094,456



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

9. LEASE LIABILITY

	June 30 2022 \$	December 31 2021 \$
Current portion of lease liability	137,815	73,061
Additions	-	121,219
Transfer from long-term lease liability	82,590	92,960
Lease payments during the period	(92,463)	(184,923)
Interest expense on lease liability	20,293	35,498
	148,235	137,815
Non-current lease liability	360,025	201,565
Additions	-	251,420
Transfer to current lease liability	(82,590)	(92,960)
	277,435	360,025

As at June 30, 2022, the Company is required to pay \$186,128 (December 31, 2021 – \$186,985) in undiscounted lease payments within the next twelve months and \$168,933 (December 31, 2021 – \$265,050) over the remaining term of the leases for a total of \$355,061 (December 31, 2021 – \$452,035).

During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company renewed its Toronto office lease and recorded a rent recovery of \$39,839 (2021 – \$34,876) for receipts related to the sub lease arrangement, not included in lease liabilities, in profit or loss.

10. OBLIGATION UPON ACQUISITION OF AUREUS GOLD

Pursuant to the Transaction Agreement (Note 6), the Company has the right to pay the future purchase obligation in cash or shares and accordingly, under *IFRS 2 – Share-Based Payment*, management is required to assess the probability of the likelihood of the issuance of shares. Under *IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation*, management assessed that the future purchase obligation is a contingent settlement which results in a variable number of issuable common shares of the Company, dependent upon the share price at settlement and is classified as a liability. In addition, the liability contains a derivative feature under *IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments* as the fair value changes with changes in foreign exchange rates. Based on the probabilities assigned to whether management exercises the Deferred Payments, the early payment option of US\$4,000,000 or the right to transfer the Aureus Gold shares back to Sprott Lending, the value of the contingent consideration to acquire Aureus Gold was estimated at US\$2,000,000. The United States dollar denominated contingent obligation will be re-measured at each reporting date and changes in fair value due to changes in foreign exchange rates will be expensed to profit or loss.

	\$
Balance – December 31, 2020	1,393,674
Settlement upon Sprott’s participation right	(82,716)
Effect of foreign currency changes	(9,702)
Balance – December 31, 2021	1,301,256
Settlement upon Sprott’s participation right	(124,719)
Effect of foreign currency changes	21,978
Balance – June 30, 2022	1,198,515



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

On February 7, 2022, the Company issued 423,090 common shares to Sprott Lending at a price of \$0.30 per common share in consideration of a reduction of the First Deferred Payment under the Transaction Agreement. \$124,719 (US\$98,445), being the value of the participation right exercise, was credited towards the First Deferred Payment and reduced the acquisition obligation. The difference between the issue price of the common shares and the fair value of the shares, being the closing price per share on that date of issue, resulted in a \$4,231 gain on acquisition obligation settlement.

On July 19, 2021, the Company issued 133,191 common shares to Sprott Lending at a price of \$0.41 per common share in consideration of a reduction of the First Deferred Payment under the Transaction Agreement. \$82,716 (US\$64,891), being the value of the participation right exercise, was credited towards the First Deferred Payment and reduced the acquisition obligation. The difference between the issue price of the common shares and the fair value of the shares, being the closing price per share on that date of issue, resulted in a \$25,306 gain on acquisition obligation settlement.

Since the acquisition of Aureus Gold on February 27, 2020, the Company has issued an aggregate 1,960,421 common shares to Sprott Lending in connection with the exercise of its participation right to maintain its percentage shareholding of Aurelius under the Transaction Agreement, and \$1,390,861 (US\$1,068,970), being the aggregate value of the participation right exercises, was credited towards the First Deferred Payment and reduced the acquisition obligation.

11. RECLAMATION OBLIGATION

The Company's estimates of future decommissioning and restoration for reclamation and closure costs for its Aureus East property are based on reclamation standards that meet Canadian regulatory requirements. Elements of uncertainty in estimating these amounts include potential changes in regulatory requirements, reclamation plans and cost estimates, discount rates and timing of expected expenditures.

As at June 30, 2022, the undiscounted amount of estimated cash flows required to settle the decommissioning and reclamation costs is estimated at \$667,000. The Company has considered the first milestone of three years to settle the early payment option pursuant to the Acquisition of Aureus East property and accordingly accretion is nominal due to the low and offsetting inflation and risk-free interest rates. The Company has recorded the undiscounted amount of estimated reclamation costs and will re-evaluate the estimated timing and value of outflows annually.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers. The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the Board of Directors having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Compensation paid or payable to key management personnel for services rendered are as follows:

	Three month period ended June 30 2022 \$	Three month period ended June 30 2021 \$	Six month period ended June 30 2022 \$	Six month period ended June 30 2021 \$
Salaries and fees ⁽¹⁾	255,063	257,334	514,063	520,084
Severance ⁽²⁾	-	150,000	-	150,000
Short-term employment benefits	1,500	1,500	3,000	3,000
Share-based payment	-	-	12,464	-
	256,563	408,834	529,527	673,084

⁽¹⁾ A portion of salaries for key management has been recorded in Exploration expenses.

⁽²⁾ Included in Salaries and fees in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company has related parties which consist of companies with directors and officers in common. Effective February 1, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement, to sublease a portion of its Toronto office space, with Maritime Resources Corp. ("Maritime"), a corporation with common directors and officers. Maritime was also invoiced for reimbursement of direct third-party purchases of certain office administration services.

	Three month period ended June 30 2022 \$	Three month period ended June 30 2021 \$	Six month period ended June 30 2022 \$	Six month period ended June 30 2021 \$
Rent expense (recovery)	(19,920)	(17,438)	(39,839)	(34,876)
Office and other expense (recovery)	(1,606)	(1,431)	(3,072)	(2,862)
	(21,526)	(18,869)	(42,911)	(37,738)

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2022 is \$247,249 (December 31, 2021 – \$268,081) due to officers and directors, including the CEO and VP Exploration for expenses and fees of \$55,166, and \$192,083 for directors' fees.

13. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company consolidated its share capital as described in Note 3.

b) Issued share capital

During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company issued:

1,803,145 common shares on April 4, 2022 and April 12, 2022; comprised of 656,061 flow-through units of the Company, on April 4, 2022 and 813,750 flow-through units on April 12, 2022 at a price of \$0.33 per flow-through unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$485,038; and 33,334 common share units of the Company, on April 4, 2022 and 300,000 common share units on April 12, 2022, with each common share unit comprised of one common share



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

issued on a non flow-through basis and one half of one warrant, at a price of \$0.30 per common share unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$100,000, for aggregate gross proceeds from the final two tranches of the offering of \$585,038. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.40 per warrant share for a period of twenty-four months following the closing of the offering. Together with the closing reported on March 30, 2022 and outlined below, the Company raised an aggregate of \$1,560,005 comprised of \$1,000,003 from the sale of flow-through units and \$560,002 from the sale of common share units. Using the residual value approach, proceeds of \$43,472 were allocated to the common share purchase warrants. Cash transaction costs were \$29,344.

The Company paid Raymond James Ltd. cash commission of 6% of the gross proceeds and 6% broker warrants exercisable into common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$0.30 per share any time from the closing date to the day that is 24 months from the closing date on certain of the subscriptions for an aggregate of \$5,400 and 18,000 broker compensation warrants valued at \$3,276.

The subscription agreement for the flow-through common shares requires Aurelius to incur \$485,038 of qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE") and renounce the CEE to the flow-through shares shareholders with an effective date of December 31, 2022. At the time of issuance, the excess price per unit of the flow-through common shares over the fair value price per common share resulted in a flow-through premium liability of \$44,095 and reduced share capital by the same amount.

- 1,560,500 flow-through units at a price of \$0.33 per flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$514,965 and 1,533,339 common share units at a price of \$0.30 per common share unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$460,002 for aggregate gross proceeds of \$974,967, pursuant to the closing of the first tranche of a private placement financing on March 30, 2022. Each flow-through unit and common share unit consisted of one flow-through share and one common share, respectively, of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant with each whole common share warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.40 per common share for a period of twenty-four months following the closing of the offering. Using the residual value approach, proceeds of \$77,754 were allocated to the common share purchase warrants. Cash transaction costs were \$16,412.

The subscription agreement for the flow-through common shares requires Aurelius to incur \$514,965 of qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE") and renounce the CEE to the flow-through shares shareholders with an effective date of December 31, 2022. At the time of issuance, the excess price per unit of the flow-through common shares over the fair value price per common share resulted in a flow-through premium liability of \$46,815 and reduced share capital by the same amount. Pursuant to incurring eligible flow-through expenditures, the flow-through premium liability was reduced by \$40,680 and recognized into income during the six month period ended June 30, 2022.

- 423,090 common shares at a fair value of \$122,696 to Sprott Lending upon private placements, in connection with the exercise of Sprott's participation right to maintain its percentage shareholding of Aurelius under the Transaction Agreement and was credited towards the First Deferred Payment and reduced the Obligation upon acquisition of Aureus Gold on the consolidated statements of financial position (Note 10), on February 7, 2022.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued:

- 2,418,611 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.36 per flow-through share for gross proceeds of \$870,700 and 963,333 common share units at a price of \$0.30 per common share unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$289,000 for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,159,700, on December 15, 2021. Each common share unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant with each whole common share warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.40 per common share for



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

a period of twenty-four months following the closing of the offering. Using the residual value approach, proceeds of \$67,433 were allocated to the common share purchase warrants. Cash finders' fees of \$49,080 were paid.

The subscription agreement for the flow-through common shares requires Aurelius to incur \$870,700 of qualifying CEE and renounce the CEE to the flow-through shares shareholders with an effective date of December 31, 2021. At the time of issuance, the excess price per unit of the flow-through common shares over the fair value price per common share resulted in a flow-through premium liability of \$145,117 and reduced share capital by the same amount. Pursuant to incurring eligible flow-through expenditures, the flow-through premium liability was reduced to \$nil and \$145,117 was recognized into income during the six month period ended June 30, 2022.

- 133,191 common shares at a fair value of \$54,608 to Sprott Lending upon private placements, in connection with the exercise of Sprott's participation right to maintain its percentage shareholding of Aurelius under the Transaction Agreement and was credited towards the First Deferred Payment and reduced the Obligation upon acquisition of Aureus Gold on the consolidated statements of financial position (Note 10), on July 19, 2021.
- 9,393,503 common shares comprised of 3,995,041 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.60 per common share and 5,398,462 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.675 per flow-through common share totaling aggregate gross proceeds of \$6,040,987, during May 2021.

The Company paid cash finders' fees of \$237,466 and issued an aggregate of 371,392 compensation warrants, fair valued at \$148,968. Each compensation warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.60 per common share and expire 18 months following the date of issue. Dundee Goodman Merchant Partners, a division of Goodman & Company, Investment Counsel Inc. ("Dundee"), a related party, entered into a finders' fee agreements with the Company in respect of the offering. The Company will pay Dundee \$166,158 and issue approximately 258,344 compensation warrants valued at \$103,624. Total other cash transaction costs were \$112,309.

The subscription agreement for the flow-through common shares requires Aurelius to incur \$3,643,962 of qualifying CEE and renounce the CEE to the flow-through shares shareholders with an effective date of December 31, 2021. At the time of issuance, the excess price per unit of the flow-through common shares over the fair value price per common share resulted in a flow-through premium liability of \$404,885 and reduced share capital by the same amount. Pursuant to incurring eligible flow-through expenditures, the flow-through premium liability was reduced by \$nil and \$404,885 was recognized into income during the year ended December 31, 2021.

- 100 common shares upon the exercise of warrants.

<i>Flow-through premium liability</i>	\$
Balance – December 31, 2020	494,116
Flow-through premium liability – May private placement	404,885
Flow-through premium liability – December private placement	145,117
Settlement of flow-through premium to income	(899,001)
Balance – December 31, 2021	145,117
Flow-through premium liability – March/April private placement	90,910
Settlement of flow-through premium to income	(185,797)
Balance – June 30, 2022	50,230

Subsequent to June 30, 2022, Aurelius announced a non-brokered private placement of up to \$1,250,000 of gross proceeds on August 12, 2022. \$50,000 in subscription receipts had been received in advance of June 30, 2022.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

c) Stock options

The Company, in accordance with its shareholder approved stock option plan, is authorized to grant options to directors, officers, employees and/or consultants, to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. Options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years and vest immediately upon grant.

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had outstanding stock options, enabling the holders to acquire further common shares as follows:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
210,000	210,000	\$ 1.20	July 5, 2022
71,520	71,520	\$ 0.80	March 5, 2023
360,000	360,000	\$ 0.60	January 23, 2024
519,040	519,040	\$ 0.60	May 8, 2025
82,500	82,500	\$ 1.00	September 9, 2025
50,000	50,000	\$ 1.00	September 23, 2025
1,252,500	1,252,500	\$ 0.35	October 19, 2026
200,000	100,000	\$ 0.35	November 1, 2026
50,000	50,000	\$ 0.35	January 8, 2027
2,795,560	2,695,560		

Subsequent to June 30, 2022, 210,000 stock options expired unexercised.

A summary of the Company's stock options follows:

	Six months ended June 30, 2022		Year ended December 31, 2021	
	Options Outstanding #	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Options Outstanding #	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	2,885,560	0.55	1,551,060	0.75
Granted	50,000	0.35	1,452,500	0.35
Expired/cancelled	(140,000)	0.81	(118,000)	0.66
Balance, end of period	2,795,560	0.53	2,885,560	0.55
Options exercisable, end of period	2,695,560	0.53	2,685,560	0.55

d) Options – Share-based compensation

During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company granted 50,000 (year ended December 31, 2021 – 1,452,500) stock options to directors, officers, consultants and employees of the Company. During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, 100,000 stock options vested and the remaining 100,000 unvested stock options will vest by one-half every three months, for 6 months. During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company recorded stock based compensation expense of \$65,997 (2021 – \$nil). The total fair value of unvested options that will be recognized in profit or loss in future periods amounts to \$5,512 at June 30, 2022 (2021 – \$nil). During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, 140,000 (year ended December 31, 2021 – 118,000) stock options were cancelled or expired resulting in the reversal of \$61,482 (year ended December 31, 2021 – \$57,774) from reserves to deficit.



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The weighted-average assumptions used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the six month period ended June 30, 2022 were risk-free interest rate of 1.51%; expected life of options of 5 years; dividend rate of 0%; and annualized volatility of 146.3%.

e) Warrants

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had outstanding share purchase warrants, enabling the holders to acquire further shares as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
2,813,322	\$ 0.70	July 15, 2022
1,948,124	\$ 0.80	July 15, 2022
315,393	\$ 0.60	November 4, 2022
56,000	\$ 0.60	November 14, 2022
3,728,043	\$ 1.60	December 21, 2022
298,242 ⁽¹⁾	\$ 0.80	December 21, 2022
481,666	\$ 0.40	December 15, 2023
1,546,920	\$ 0.40	April 1, 2024
344,698	\$ 0.40	April 4, 2024
556,875	\$ 0.40	April 12, 2024
18,000	\$ 0.30	April 12, 2024
12,107,283		

⁽¹⁾ Each agent warrant is exercisable to acquire one unit at a price of \$0.80 per unit for a period of five years, for a common share and a common share warrant.

Share purchase warrant transactions were as follows:

	Six month period ended June 30, 2022		Year ended December 31, 2021	
	Warrants Outstanding #	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Warrants Outstanding #	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	9,640,790	1.03	9,636,631	1.06
Granted	2,466,493	0.40	853,059	0.49
Exercised	-	-	(100)	0.60
Expired	-	-	(848,800)	0.60
Balance, end of period	12,107,283	0.92	9,640,790	1.03

Subsequent to June 30, 2022, 4,761,446 share purchase warrants expired unexercised.

14. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Significant non-cash transactions during the six month period ended June 30, 2022 include:

- Issuing 18,000 broker warrants with a fair value of \$3,276 as finders' compensation in relation to the April 2022 private placement.
- Recognition of a flow-through premium liability of \$90,910 and corresponding recognition into income pursuant to incurring eligible flow-through expenditures.
- Issuing 423,090 common shares with a fair value of \$122,696, reducing the Obligation upon acquisition of



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Aureus Gold.

- d) Reversing reserves of \$61,482 to deficit relating to cancelled or expired stock options.
- e) Recording an decrease in the future contingent liability upon acquisition of Aureus Gold and corresponding foreign currency loss of \$21,978 related to changes in foreign exchange rates.

Significant non-cash transactions during the six month period ended June 30, 2021 include:

- a) Issuing 371,393 broker warrants with a fair value of \$148,968 as finders' compensation in relation to the May 2021 private placement.
- b) Recognition of an additional right of use asset of \$372,639 and corresponding lease liabilities during the period.
- c) Recording an decrease in the future contingent liability upon acquisition of Aureus Gold and corresponding foreign currency gain of \$36,990 upon conversion as at and for the six month periods ended June 30, 2021 foreign exchange rates.
- d) Transferring reserves of \$72,473 to share capital relating to expired warrants.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of mineral properties in Canada.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (for example, interest rate and yield curves observable at commonly quoted intervals, forward pricing curves used to value currency and commodity contracts and volatility measurements used to value option contracts), or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means. Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability and acquisition obligation. Cash and cash equivalents is measured at fair value based on Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of receivables, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their book carrying values because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The carrying value of the lease liability approximates its fair value as it bears interest that approximates market rates. The contingent obligation is measured based on Level 3 inputs and changes in its fair value are recorded in profit or loss.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities, including credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance. Risk management is carried out by management under the direction and guidance of the Board of Directors. Management is responsible for establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated to acceptable levels.

Credit risk - Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a counter-party to a financial instrument fails



NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

(expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

to meet its contractual obligation. The Company's receivables consist primarily of tax receivables due from federal and provincial government agencies. The Company has no customers or trade receivables at June 30, 2022. The Company does not have a significant concentration of credit risk with any single counter-party. The Company's cash and cash equivalents is invested in short-term interest bearing accounts at major Canadian chartered banks. Because of these circumstances, the Company does not believe it has a material exposure to credit risk.

Interest rate risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial assets and liabilities with variable interest rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk - Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances, asset sales or a combination thereof. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. As at June 30, 2022, the Company had cash and cash equivalents totalling \$703,350 (December 31, 2021 – \$1,329,426) to settle current liabilities of \$832,355 (December 31, 2021 – \$1,377,388). Subsequent to June 30, 2022, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement of up to \$1,250,000 of gross proceeds and is expected to close on or before September 9, 2022. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

As at June 30, 2022, the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 60 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Price risk - The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as equity, consisting of common shares, stock options and warrants.

The Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out any exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it believes there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. There were no changes in the Company's capital management strategy during the six month period ended June 30, 2022 compared to the previous year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

As at June 30, 2022, the Company is obligated to incur \$552,515 of qualifying flow-through expenditures prior to December 31, 2023.